These results indicate that circulating ILTV 
strains may show tropism for other organs in addition 
to the respiratory system. Further studies, using ILTV-
specific immuno-histochemical techniques should be 
performed in order to confirm such finding.

Five hundred ninety-seven (597) out of 682 (87.5%) 
samples were negative by the aforementioned 
molecular tests, implying partial success of the 
vaccination program regarding reducing viral activity. 
Indeed, the positive samples (12.46%) revealed viral 
presence in healthy chickens.